
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  1055 Dorsey LLC​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  5 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0068-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  2 
 
HEARING DATE:  July 3, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a commercial principal structure with less setbacks 
than required for property located at 1055 Dorsey Road in Glen Burnie.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property consists of roughly 1.98 acres of land, identified as Lots 16, 17, and half of 
Lot 18 in the Glenbrook neighborhood, Parcel 64, Grid 16, Tax Map 9. The property is zoned 
W2 - Light Industrial District. It is improved with a single-story dwelling, constructed in 1940, 
and perimeter chainlink fence with screening.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the renovation/conversion of the existing residential structure for 
commercial use purposes. The existing structure is currently as close as 44.5 feet from the front 
property line.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-6-301 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires buildings to be a minimum 
of 60 feet from the front lot line when abutting a divided principal arterial road. The proposed 
renovations will keep the existing building footprint, with the front facade remaining 44.5 feet 
from the property line, requiring a variance of 16 feet. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property, located at the southeast corner of Dorsey Road and Zachary Lane 1, is a 
combination of three lots, creating an irregular shape, totaling roughly 1.98 acres - well above 
the W2 zone's 8,000 square foot minimum lot size. The property features roughly 215 feet of 
frontage onto Dorsey Road, a divided principal arterial road. The property is currently accessed 
from the western side property line, abutting Zachary Lane.  
 

 
 

1 The site plan refers to Zachary Lane as Elkridge Landing Road. 
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Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
The Maryland Department of Transportation (Maryland Aviation Association) notes the 
applicant must file an Airport Zoning Permit with the Maryland Aviation Administration Office 
of Planning and Environmental Services as soon as possible. 
 
The Fire Marshal’s Office notes deference to the Office of Planning and Zoning and the 
Inspections and Permits Department.  
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The existing structure was constructed in its current location in 1940. The building was 
originally constructed as a residential dwelling. Over time much of the surrounding area has 
transitioned to commercial uses, aligning with the current W2 zoning designation. Through 
review of County aerial imagery, the quarter-mile of Dorsey Road, west of the property, includes 
at least four businesses that appear to have converted residential buildings for commercial use. 
These businesses' principal structures are located 30 to 40 feet from Dorsey Road, significantly 
closer than the required 60 feet for a divided principal arterial road. 
 
The applicant’s proposal to renovate and reconfigure the dwelling for commercial use aligns with 
surrounding development patterns and is akin to in-kind replacement. The building location, 
footprint, area, height, width and length will all remain unchanged. However, the change in use 
from residential to commercial creates the need for a variance. Given the current development 
pattern, and the prohibition of residential development in W2, the property and associated 
structures must meet the necessary development requirements for commercial uses in the W2 
zoning district.  
 
Therefore, the request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. As such, the 
granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 
which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-6-301 to allow a 
principal structure as close as 44 feet from the front lot line when abutting a divided principal 
arterial road.  
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DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
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Explanation letter  
 

Date: April 23, 2025 
Subj.: Zoning Variance 
Owner: 1055 DORSEY LLC (Michael Crook) 
Location: 1055 Dorsey Rd, Glen Burnie, MD (21061) 

 

Following the development process of the property located in 1055 Dorsey Rd, 

Glen Burnie, MD (21061) and to have preliminary site plan application ready to 

submit with 3 lots (16, 17 and part of 18) with the following existing condition: 

1- Property lots land use are: 

- Lot (16) : single family detached (CR) 

- Lot (17) : Retail commercial  (C) 

- Lot (18) : Retail commercial  -Exempt (EC)  

2- Property Zoning code W2 (Light Industrial District) for all the lots  

Variance request: Setback variance for the distance from a divided principal arterial 

roadway (Dorsey Rd.) as there is a building of 904 sq. ft. (Ground floor + Basement) was built 

in 1940 (grandfathered situation ) and located 44.5 ft. from Dorsey Rd. with a footprint of 

around 358 sq. ft. beyond 60 ft. setback. (attach01) 

The property has a grading violation #E-20124-318 with 28,405 ft2 of disturbance (attach02) 

 The property development proposed use is (Building material storage, including sales and 

yards) with the following: (attach03) 

1- Office building (renovate the existing building to be an office building) 

2- A parking area with 4 spots + 1 ADA spot. (4282 ft2 ) 

3- A building material storage area in the northern part of 6810 ft2. 

4- A building material storage area in the southern part of 20276 ft2. 

A Grading Permit # G02020236 application is submitted in August 28, 2024  
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The proposed development is based on: 

1- Boundary Shape 

2- Surrounding roads 

3- The proposed usage which consider environmentally friendly. 

4- Approve a southern setback variance to extend the southern storage area  

5- Approve a wetland buffer variance to have a northern storage area, as the maximum 

area usage with the existing buffers and setbacks = 34% of the property area. 

(attach04) 

6- Similarity with the adjacent properties which have the same conditions with the 

setbacks and buffers (attach05) 

_______________ 

MOHAMED ELFAWAL (PE) 
MD license# 46238 
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